



TURKISH PETROLEUM REFINERIES CORPORATION (TUPRAS)

**Profit and Loss Statement For Tax Purposes**

(Not in accordance with the Principles of Capital Market Board )

	TL	USD
	<b>January-December 2011</b>	
<b>GROSS SALES</b>	<b>36.763.331.059</b>	<b>21.894.664.439</b>
Domestic Sales	29.659.697.788	17.664.044.898
Exports	7.079.592.313	4.216.301.777
Other Sales	24.040.958	14.317.764
<b>DEDUCTIONS FROM SALES (-)</b>	<b>92.136.251</b>	<b>54.872.402</b>
Sales Returns (-)	1.327.536	790.623
Sales Discounts (-)	84.038.035	50.049.452
Other Deductions (-)	6.770.680	4.032.327
<b>NET SALES</b>	<b>36.671.194.808</b>	<b>21.839.792.036</b>
<b>COST OF SALES (-)</b>	<b>34.164.783.915</b>	<b>20.347.081.124</b>
Cost of Goods Sold (-)	32.013.925.904	19.066.122.271
Cost of Trade Goods Sold (-)	2.142.872.275	1.276.202.891
Cost of Services (-)	-	-
Cost of Other Solds (-)	7.985.736	4.755.962
<b>GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)</b>	<b>2.506.410.893</b>	<b>1.492.710.912</b>
<b>OPERATING EXPENSES (-)</b>	<b>709.451.108</b>	<b>422.518.676</b>
Research and Development Expenses (-)	6.623.047	3.944.403
Marketing, Selling, and Distribution Expenses (-)	231.345.127	137.779.243
General Administrative Expenses (-)	471.482.934	280.795.030
<b>OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS)</b>	<b>1.796.959.784</b>	<b>1.070.192.236</b>
<b>INCOME &amp; PROFIT FROM OTHER OPERATIONS</b>	<b>782.397.918</b>	<b>465.962.669</b>
Dividend Income from Affiliates	39.999.993	23.822.281
Dividend Income from Subsidiaries	-	-
Interest Income	218.047.335	129.859.648
Commission Income	-	-
Reversal of Provisions	1.893.957	1.127.959
Profit on sale of marketable securities	13.124	7.816
F/X Gains	478.454.442	284.946.961
Rediscount Interest Income	-	-
Inflation Adjusted Profits	-	-
Other Operating Income & Profits	43.989.069	26.198.004
<b>EXPENSES &amp; LOSSES FROM OTHER OPERATIONS (-)</b>	<b>760.261.100</b>	<b>452.778.929</b>
Commission Expenses (-)	345.701	205.885
Provisions(-)	13.301.727	7.921.938
Losses on Sale of Marketable Securities(-)	-	-
F/X Losses (-)	600.967.073	357.910.234
Rediscount Interest Expenses(-)	103	61
Inflation Adjusted Losses (-)	-	-
Other Expense and Losses (-)	145.646.495	86.740.811
<b>FINANCIAL EXPENSES (-)</b>	<b>555.334.838</b>	<b>330.733.630</b>
Short Term Financial Expenses (-)	406.564.937	242.132.653
Long Term Financial Expenses (-)	148.769.900	88.600.977
<b>PROFIT BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS &amp; TAX</b>	<b>1.263.761.765</b>	<b>752.642.347</b>
<b>EXTRAORDINARY INCOME &amp; PROFIT</b>	<b>9.155.288</b>	<b>5.452.497</b>
Prior Year Income & Profit	-	-
Other Extraordinary Income & Profit	9.155.288	5.452.497
<b>EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSES &amp; LOSSES (-)</b>	<b>13.971.184</b>	<b>8.320.639</b>
Idle Division Expenses & Losses (-)	13.536.170	8.061.563
Prior Year Expenses & Losses (-)	-	-
Other Extraordinary Exp. & Losses (-)	435.014	259.076
<b>PROFIT BEFORE TAX</b>	<b>1.258.945.869</b>	<b>749.774.206</b>
<b>TAX &amp; OTHER LEGAL LIABILITIES (-)</b>	<b>244.321.461</b>	<b>145.507.391</b>
<b>NET PROFIT AFTER TAX</b>	<b>1.014.624.408</b>	<b>604.266.815</b>

\* Submitted to the Tax Authorities

<b>EBITDA Calculation:</b>	<b>2011</b>
Total Depreciation	265.082.129
<b>EBITDA, TL</b>	<b>2.062.041.914</b>
<b>EBITDA, USD</b>	<b>1.228.063.792</b>



**TURKİYE PETROL RAFİNERİLERİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ**  
**KANUNİ GELİR TABLOSU**

(Vergi Usul Kanunu'na Göre Düzenlenmiş Olup Konsolide Değildir. )

	TL	USD
<b>01 Ocak-31 Aralık 2011</b>		
A. Brüt Satışlar	36.763.331.059	21.894.664.439
1-Yurtiçi Satışlar	29.659.697.788	17.664.044.898
2-Yurtdışı Satışlar	7.079.592.313	4.216.301.777
3-Diğer Satışlar	24.040.958	14.317.764
B. Satışlardan İndirimler (-)	92.136.251	54.872.402
1-Satıştan İadeler (-)	1.327.536	790.623
1-Satıştan İskontolar(-)	84.038.035	50.049.452
2-Diğer İndirimler (-)	6.770.680	4.032.327
C. Net Satışlar	36.671.194.808	21.839.792.036
D. Satışların Maliyeti (-)	34.164.783.915	20.347.081.124
1-Satılan Mamüller Maliyeti(-)	32.013.925.904	19.066.122.271
2-Satılan Ticari Mallar Maliyeti(-)	2.142.872.275	1.276.202.891
3-Satılan Hizmet Maliyeti(-)	-	-
4-Diğer Satışların Maliyeti(-)	7.985.736	4.755.962
<b>BRÜT SATIŞ KARI (ZARARI)</b>	<b>2.506.410.893</b>	<b>1.492.710.912</b>
E. Faaliyet Giderleri (-)	709.451.108	422.518.676
1-Araştırma ve Geliştirme Giderleri(-)	6.623.047	3.944.403
2-Pazarlama, Satış ve Dağ. Giderleri(-)	231.345.127	137.779.243
3-Genel Yönetim Giderleri(-)	471.482.934	280.795.030
<b>ESAS FAALİYET KARI (ZARARI)</b>	<b>1.796.959.784</b>	<b>1.070.192.236</b>
F. Diğer Faaliyetlerden Gelirler ve Karlar	782.397.918	465.962.669
1-İştiraklerden Temettü Gelirleri	39.999.993	23.822.281
2-Bağlı Ortaklıklardan Temettü Gelirleri	-	-
3-Faiz Gelirleri	218.047.335	129.859.648
4-Komisyon Gelirleri	-	-
5-Konusu Kalmayan Karşılıklar	1.893.957	1.127.959
6-Menkul Kıymet Satış Karları	13.124	7.816
7-Kambiyo Karları	478.454.442	284.946.961
8-Reeskont Faiz Gelirleri	-	-
9-Enflasyon Düzeltmesi Karları	-	-
10-Diğer Olağan Gelir ve Karlar	43.989.069	26.198.004
G. Diğer Faaliyetlerden Giderler ve Zararlar (-)	760.261.100	452.778.929
1-Komisyon Giderleri(-)	345.701	205.885
2-Karşılık Giderleri(-)	13.301.727	7.921.938
3-Menkul Kıymet Satış Zararları(-)	-	-
4-Kambiyo Zararları(-)	600.967.073	357.910.234
5-Reeskont Faiz Giderleri(-)	103	61
6-Enflasyon Düzeltmesi Zararları(-)	-	-
7-Diğer Olağan Gider ve Zararlar(-)	145.646.495	86.740.811
H. Finansman Giderleri (-)	555.334.838	330.733.630
1- Kısa Vadeli Borçlanma Giderleri (-)	406.564.937	242.132.653
2- Uzun Vadeli Borçlanma Giderleri (-)	148.769.900	88.600.977
<b>OLAĞAN KAR VEYA ZARAR</b>	<b>1.263.761.765</b>	<b>752.642.347</b>
I. Olağandışı Gelirler ve Karlar	9.155.288	5.452.497
1- Önceki Dönem Gelir ve Karları	-	-
2- Diğer Olağanüstü Gelirler ve Karlar	9.155.288	5.452.497
J. Olağanüstü Giderler ve Zararlar (-)	13.971.184	8.320.639
1- Çalışmayan Kısım Giderleri ve Zararları (-)	13.536.170	8.061.563
2- Önceki Dönem Gider ve Zararları (-)	-	-
3- Diğer Olağanüstü Giderler ve Zararlar (-)	435.014	259.076
<b>DÖNEM KARI (ZARARI)</b>	<b>1.258.945.869</b>	<b>749.774.206</b>
K. Ödenecek Vergi ve Yasal Yükümlülükler (-)	244.321.461	145.507.391
<b>NET DÖNEM KARI (ZARARI)</b>	<b>1.014.624.408</b>	<b>604.266.815</b>

\* Vergi Dairesine sunulmak üzere hazırlanmıştır.

<b>VAFÖK Hesaplaması:</b>	<b>2011</b>
Amortisman tutarı	265.082.129
<b>VAFÖK, TL</b>	<b>2.062.041.914</b>
<b>VAFÖK, USD</b>	<b>1.228.063.792</b>

## KEY OPERATIONAL DATA

### Production

Products	12 M 2011	12 M 2010	2011/2010	
			mton	%
LPG	759.530	685.473	74.057	10,8
NAPTHA	301.793	576.093	(274.300)	(47,6)
SOLVENT	230.532	218.819	11.713	5,4
GASOLINES	4.291.821	3.809.321	482.500	12,7
JET FUEL	2.875.097	2.621.140	253.956	9,7
KEROSENE	47.715	35.874	11.841	33,0
GASOIL	5.310.077	4.910.989	399.089	8,1
FUEL OIL	2.871.274	2.407.696	463.578	19,3
ASPHALTS	2.958.807	2.789.091	169.716	6,1
HVGO	-182.549	-27.869	(154.680)	555,0
LUBE OIL	399.250	308.567	90.683	29,4
SULPHUR	122.585	119.570	3.015	2,5
OTHERS	92.808	72.722	20.086	27,6
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>20.078.739</b>	<b>18.527.486</b>	<b>1.551.253</b>	<b>8,4</b>

### Total Sales

Products	12 M 2011	12 M 2010	2011/2010	
			mton	%
LPG	906.480	846.194	60.286	7,1
NAPTHA	365.799	522.690	(156.891)	(30,0)
SOLVENT	227.463	217.299	10.164	4,7
GASOLINES	4.230.240	3.794.770	435.470	11,5
JET FUEL	2.994.009	2.724.708	269.301	9,9
KEROSENE	50.363	25.432	24.931	98,0
GASOIL	8.034.556	7.030.562	1.003.994	14,3
FUEL OIL	3.508.231	3.948.518	(440.287)	(11,2)
ASPHALTS	2.951.030	2.752.861	198.170	7,2
HVGO	0	0	0	0,0
LUBE OIL	380.084	316.426	63.657	20,1
SULPHUR	124.773	114.428	10.345	9,0
OTHERS	124.447	105.834	18.612	17,6
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>23.897.474</b>	<b>22.399.722</b>	<b>1.497.752</b>	<b>6,7</b>

### Export

Products	12 M 2011	12 M 2010	2011/2010	
			mton	%
LPG	23.489	19.799	3.690	18,6
NAPTHA	168.094	0	168.094	0,0
GASOLINES	2.420.259	2.010.405	409.854	20,4
JET FUEL	229.852	110.060	119.793	0,0
GASOIL	162.741	318.119	(155.379)	(48,8)
FUEL OIL	2.147.544	2.329.532	(181.988)	(7,8)
ASPHALTS	0	6.920	(6.920)	0,0
HVGO	0	0	0	0,0
LUBE OIL	0	0	0	0,0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>5.151.979</b>	<b>4.794.835</b>	<b>357.144</b>	<b>7,4</b>

### Domestic Sales

Products	12 M 2011	12 M 2010	2011/2010	
			mton	%
LPG	882.991	826.395	56.596	6,8
NAPTHA	197.705	522.690	(324.985)	(62,2)
SOLVENT	227.463	217.299	10.164	4,7
GASOLINES	1.809.981	1.784.365	25.616	1,4
JET FUEL	2.764.157	2.614.648	149.509	5,7
KEROSENE	50.363	25.432	24.931	98,0
GASOIL	7.871.816	6.712.443	1.159.373	17,3
FUEL OIL	1.360.686	1.618.986	(258.299)	(16,0)
ASPHALTS	2.951.030	2.745.941	205.089	7,5
LUBE OIL	380.084	316.426	63.657	20,1
SULPHUR	124.773	114.428	10.345	9,0
OTHERS	124.447	105.834	18.612	17,6
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>18.745.495,44</b>	<b>17.604.888</b>	<b>1.140.608</b>	<b>6,5</b>

Crude Oil Processed	20.896.362	19.551.529	1.344.833	6,9
Capacity Utilization rate,%	74,4	69,6		4,8

## KEY OPERATIONAL DATA

### Production

Products	4Q 2011	4Q 2010	4q 2011/4q 2010	
			mton	%
LPG	176.431	165.476	10.955	6,6
NAPHTHA	31.010	245.928	(214.919)	(87,4)
SOLVENT	43.498	66.930	(23.433)	(35,0)
GASOLINES	1.058.613	999.697	58.916	5,9
JET FUEL	690.695	700.156	(9.460)	(1,4)
KEROSENE	21.461	16.060	5.401	33,6
GASOIL	1.338.090	1.367.232	(29.142)	(2,1)
FUEL OIL	618.617	710.357	(91.740)	(12,9)
ASPHALTS	732.907	729.664	3.243	0,4
HVGO	-78.788	-13.726	(65.062)	474,0
LUBE OIL	104.090	91.056	13.033	14,3
SULPHUR	30.526	35.994	(5.468)	(15,2)
OTHERS	19.016	14.956	4.060	27,1
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>4.786.167</b>	<b>5.129.782</b>	<b>(343.615)</b>	<b>(6,7)</b>

### Total Sales

Products	4Q 2011	4Q 2010	4q 2011/4q 2010	
			mton	%
LPG	228.878	219.298	9.580	4,4
NAPHTHA	38.912	212.955	(174.042)	(81,7)
SOLVENT	42.089	69.166	(27.077)	(39,1)
GASOLINES	1.049.734	1.054.160	(4.426)	(0,4)
JET FUEL	710.043	712.222	(2.178)	(0,3)
KEROSENE	14.016	7.380	6.635	89,9
GASOIL	2.133.247	2.021.226	112.021	5,5
FUEL OIL	774.061	1.012.424	(238.363)	(23,5)
ASPHALTS	685.226	702.357	(17.131)	(2,4)
HVGO	0	0	0	0,0
LUBE OIL	96.273	87.939	8.334	9,5
SULPHUR	29.245	36.372	(7.127)	(19,6)
OTHERS	22.031	24.462	(2.431)	(9,9)
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>5.823.755</b>	<b>6.159.961</b>	<b>(336.206)</b>	<b>(5,5)</b>

### Export

Products	4Q 2011	4Q 2010	4q 2011/4q 2010	
			mton	%
LPG	8.247	6.694	1.553	23,2
NAPHTHA	0	0	0	0,0
GASOLINES	592.659	616.667	(24.009)	(3,9)
JET FUEL	109.425	106.146	3.279	0,0
GASOIL	17.650	131.553	(113.902)	(86,6)
FUEL OIL	429.143	623.972	(194.829)	(31,2)
ASPHALTS	0	0	0	0,0
HVGO	0	0	0	0,0
LUBE OIL	0	0	0	0,0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>1.157.124</b>	<b>1.485.032</b>	<b>(327.907)</b>	<b>(22,1)</b>

### Domestic Sales

Products	4Q 2011	4Q 2010	4q 2011/4q 2010	
			mton	%
LPG	220.630	212.604	8.026	3,8
NAPHTHA	38.912	212.955	(174.042)	(81,7)
SOLVENT	42.089	69.166	(27.077)	(39,1)
GASOLINES	457.075	437.493	19.582	4,5
JET FUEL	600.618	606.075	(5.457)	(0,9)
KEROSENE	14.016	7.380	6.635	89,9
GASOIL	2.115.597	1.889.673	225.924	12,0
FUEL OIL	344.917	388.452	(43.534)	(11,2)
ASPHALTS	685.226	702.357	(17.131)	(2,4)
LUBE OIL	96.273	87.939	8.334	9,5
SULPHUR	29.245	36.372	(7.127)	(19,6)
OTHERS	22.031	24.462	(2.431)	(9,9)
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>4.666.630,70</b>	<b>4.674.929</b>	<b>(8.299)</b>	<b>(0,2)</b>

Crude Oil Processed	4.984.028	5.358.973	(374.945)	(7,0)
Capacity Utilization rate,%	70,9	76,3		(5,3)



## Rafineri Marj Analizi

Tarih	TÜPRAŞ	Akdeniz Ural Raf. Marjı		Fark
		Kompleks	Basit	TÜPRAŞ/Kompleks
2004/1.Ç	(0,10)	3,82	1,17	(3,92)
2005/1.Ç	(0,84)	3,26	(0,40)	(4,10)
2006/1.Ç	(1,90)	4,81	2,67	(6,71)
2007/1.Ç	0,37	5,70	2,27	(5,33)
2008/1.Ç	1,57	3,70	0,73	(2,13)
2009/1.Ç	1,72	3,44	2,34	(1,73)
2010/1.Ç	1,37	3,50	1,84	(2,13)
2011/1.Ç	3,87	0,42	(1,70)	3,45

2004/2.Ç	1,94	5,59	1,96	(3,65)
2005/2.Ç	3,42	6,37	3,07	(2,95)
2006/2.Ç	2,83	6,99	3,03	(4,17)
2007/2.Ç	4,38	7,22	2,75	(2,84)
2008/2.Ç	6,13	6,28	2,92	(0,15)
2009/2.Ç	2,62	1,40	(0,21)	1,21
2010/2.Ç	4,89	3,55	1,88	1,33
2011/2.Ç	4,34	1,65	(1,38)	2,69

2004/3.Ç	2,12	5,25	0,99	(3,13)
2005/3.Ç	2,69	6,19	2,23	(3,50)
2006/3.Ç	3,79	5,38	0,78	(1,59)
2007/3.Ç	1,56	3,75	0,84	(2,20)
2008/3.Ç	6,37	6,72	5,09	(0,35)
2009/3.Ç	1,87	1,59	0,45	0,28
2010/3.Ç	5,02	1,74	0,46	3,28
2011/3.Ç	8,20	1,20	(0,57)	7,00

2004/4.Ç	3,28	6,63	2,21	(3,35)
2005/4.Ç	1,82	5,41	2,91	(3,60)
2006/4.Ç	0,93	4,02	1,02	(3,09)
2007/4.Ç	2,00	4,63	1,92	(2,62)
2008/4.Ç	3,45	5,46	4,12	(2,01)
2009/4.Ç	3,05	1,34	0,56	1,71
2010/4.Ç	5,82	2,76	0,20	3,06
2011/4.Ç	4,42	1,41	0,87	3,01

2004/1.Yarıyıl	0,93	4,71	1,57	(3,77)
2005/1.Yarıyıl	1,42	4,81	1,34	(3,40)
2006/1.Yarıyıl	0,78	5,90	2,85	(5,12)
2007/1.Yarıyıl	2,49	6,46	2,51	(3,97)
2008/1.Yarıyıl	4,05	4,99	1,82	(0,94)
2009/1.Yarıyıl	2,22	2,42	1,07	(0,20)
2010/1.Yarıyıl	3,42	3,53	1,86	(0,11)
2011/1.Yarıyıl	4,12	1,04	(1,54)	3,08

2004/2.Yarıyıl	2,69	5,94	1,60	(3,25)
2005/2.Yarıyıl	2,27	5,80	2,57	(3,53)
2006/2.Yarıyıl	2,39	4,70	0,90	(2,31)
2007/2.Yarıyıl	1,78	4,19	1,38	(2,41)
2008/2.Yarıyıl	5,10	6,09	4,60	(0,99)
2009/2.Yarıyıl	2,43	1,47	0,51	0,96
2010/2.Yarıyıl	5,42	2,25	0,33	3,17
2011/2.Yarıyıl	6,42	1,31	0,15	5,11

2004/9 AY	1,37	4,89	1,37	(3,52)
2005/9 AY	1,87	5,27	1,63	(3,40)
2006/9 AY	1,90	5,73	2,16	(3,83)
2007/9 AY	2,16	5,56	1,95	(3,39)
2008/9 AY	4,88	5,57	2,91	(0,68)
2009/9 AY	2,09	2,15	0,86	(0,05)
2010/9 AY	4,01	2,93	1,39	1,08
2011/9 AY	5,57	1,09	(1,22)	4,47

2004	1,87	5,32	1,58	(3,45)
2005	1,86	5,31	1,95	(3,45)
2006	1,64	5,30	1,88	(3,66)
2007	2,12	5,32	1,95	(3,20)
2008	4,57	5,54	3,21	(0,97)
2009	2,29	1,95	0,79	0,34
2010	4,51	2,89	1,10	1,62
2011	5,29	1,17	(0,70)	4,12



## Refining Margin Analysis

Date	TÜPRAŞ	Med.Ural Ref. Margin		Difference
		COMPLEX	SIMPLE	TÜPRAŞ/COMPLEX
2004/1.Q	(0,10)	3,82	1,17	(3,92)
2005/1.Q	(0,84)	3,26	(0,40)	(4,10)
2006/1.Q	(1,90)	4,81	2,67	(6,71)
2007/1.Q	0,37	5,70	2,27	(5,33)
2008/1.Q	1,57	3,70	0,73	(2,13)
2009/1.Q	1,72	3,44	2,34	(1,73)
2010/1.Q	1,37	3,50	1,84	(2,13)
2011/1.Q	3,87	0,42	(1,70)	3,45

2004/2.Q	1,94	5,59	1,96	(3,65)
2005/2.Q	3,42	6,37	3,07	(2,95)
2006/2.Q	2,83	6,99	3,03	(4,17)
2007/2.Q	4,38	7,22	2,75	(2,84)
2008/2.Q	6,13	6,28	2,92	(0,15)
2009/2.Q	2,62	1,40	(0,21)	1,21
2010/2.Q	4,89	3,55	1,88	1,33
2011/2.Q	4,34	1,65	(1,38)	2,69

2004/3.Q	2,12	5,25	0,99	(3,13)
2005/3.Q	2,69	6,19	2,23	(3,50)
2006/3.Q	3,79	5,38	0,78	(1,59)
2007/3.Q	1,56	3,75	0,84	(2,20)
2008/3.Q	6,37	6,72	5,09	(0,35)
2009/3.Q	1,87	1,59	0,45	0,28
2010/3.Q	5,02	1,74	0,46	3,28
2011/3.Q	8,20	1,20	(0,57)	7,00

2004/4.Q	3,28	6,63	2,21	(3,35)
2005/4.Q	1,82	5,41	2,91	(3,60)
2006/4.Q	0,93	4,02	1,02	(3,09)
2007/4.Q	2,00	4,63	1,92	(2,62)
2008/4.Q	3,45	5,46	4,12	(2,01)
2009/4.Q	3,05	1,34	0,56	1,71
2010/4.Q	5,82	2,76	0,20	3,06
2011/4.Q	4,42	1,41	0,87	3,01

2004/1st Half	0,93	4,71	1,57	(3,77)
2005/1st Half	1,42	4,81	1,34	(3,40)
2006/1st Half	0,78	5,90	2,85	(5,12)
2007/1st Half	2,49	6,46	2,51	(3,97)
2008/1st Half	4,05	4,99	1,82	(0,94)
2009/1st Half	2,22	2,42	1,07	(0,20)
2010/1st Half	3,42	3,53	1,86	(0,11)
2011/1st Half	4,12	1,04	(1,54)	3,08

2004/2nd Half	2,69	5,94	1,60	(3,25)
2005/2nd Half	2,27	5,80	2,57	(3,53)
2006/2nd Half	2,39	4,70	0,90	(2,31)
2007/2nd Half	1,78	4,19	1,38	(2,41)
2008/2nd Half	5,10	6,09	4,60	(0,99)
2009/2nd Half	2,43	1,47	0,51	0,96
2010/2nd Half	5,42	2,25	0,33	3,17
2011/2nd Half	6,42	1,31	0,15	5,11

2004/9 M	1,37	4,89	1,37	(3,52)
2005/9 M	1,87	5,27	1,63	(3,40)
2006/9 M	1,90	5,73	2,16	(3,83)
2007/9 M	2,16	5,56	1,95	(3,39)
2008/9 M	4,88	5,57	2,91	(0,68)
2009/9 M	2,09	2,15	0,86	(0,05)
2010/9 M	4,01	2,93	1,39	1,08
2011/9 M	5,57	1,09	(1,22)	4,47

2004	1,87	5,32	1,58	(3,45)
2005	1,86	5,31	1,95	(3,45)
2006	1,64	5,30	1,88	(3,66)
2007	2,12	5,32	1,95	(3,20)
2008	4,57	5,54	3,21	(0,97)
2009	2,29	1,95	0,79	0,34
2010	4,51	2,89	1,10	1,62
2011	5,29	1,17	(0,70)	4,12